



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

---

*Committee on Industry, Research and Energy*

---

**2009/2225(INI)**

25.2.2010

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 203**

**Draft report**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**  
(PE438.179v01-00)

on defining a new Digital Agenda for Europe: from i2010 to digital.eu  
(2009/2225(INI))

AM\_Com\_NonLegReport

**Amendment 1**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 1a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- having regard to the Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the Regions entitled ‘Cross-Border Business to Consumer e-Commerce in the EU’ (COM(2009)0557);***

Or. en

**Amendment 2**  
**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- having regard to the Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the Regions entitled ‘Cross-Border Business to Consumer e-Commerce in the EU’ (COM(2009)0557);***

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Lena Ek**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to the Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the Regions entitled ‘Cross-Border Business to Consumer e-Commerce in the EU’ (COM(2009)0557);**

Or. en

**Amendment 4**

**Philippe Lamberts on behalf of the Verts/EFA Group**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to its resolution of 3 March 2009 on pre-commercial procurement: driving innovation to ensure sustainable high quality public services in Europe<sup>1</sup>,**

<sup>1</sup> OJ C 100, 30.4.2009, p. 6.

Or. fr

**Amendment 5**

**Marita Ulvskog**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to the Commission declaration of 18 December 2009 on net neutrality<sup>1</sup>,**

<sup>1</sup> OJ C 308, 18.12.2009, p. 2

**Amendment 6**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Aa. whereas Europe needs to step up its efforts to develop a comprehensive digital society in order to perform a leading role in the world in creating and applying new digital technologies and bringing more value to its citizens and businesses,*

Or. en

**Amendment 7**  
**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Aa. whereas Europe's return to economic growth in the next five to ten years may follow very different paths depending on the role of ICT-based innovation; whereas as the lack of human resources with the right skills remains a problem for Europe, there is an urgent need for effective and proactive policies to sustain ICT investments and insure that e-skills do not become a bottleneck for innovative organisations and enterprises in the public and private sector,*

Or. en

**Amendment 8**  
**Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Aa. whereas our European society and economy face huge structural challenges, and ICT provides an opportunity to underpin a transition to a more open society and sustainable economic growth,*

Or. en

**Amendment 9**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ba. whereas the underlying goal of creating a digital Europe is to further increase the quality of life and the quality of working conditions of European citizens; whereas the digital society should be developed in such a way as to create more jobs, and to empower more citizens to fully use the opportunities offered by the new information and communication technologies,*

Or. en

**Amendment 10**  
**Ivailo Kalfin, Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas development of the digital society shall be inclusive - the new technologies and services shall be accessible at a reasonable cost to all EU citizens; whereas policies relating to the digital agenda should aim at closing the digital gap within the EU; whereas the principle of solidarity should be fully applied in the digital information society,***

Or. en

**Amendment 11**

**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas Europe's potential ***lies in*** the skills of its population, its workforce, and its organisations; whereas without skills there can only be limited economic and social value from ICT technologies and infrastructures,

*Amendment*

C. whereas Europe's potential ***is indissolubly linked with*** the skills of its population, its workforce, and its organisations; whereas without skills there can only be limited economic and social ***added*** value from ICT technologies and infrastructures,

,

Or. el

**Amendment 12**

**Lena Kolarska-Bobińska**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ca. whereas a digital divide still exists in***

*the Union between regions with regard both to levels of access to the technology and to competences of the users,*

Or. en

**Amendment 13**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ca. whereas ICT is becoming an indispensable tool for exercising freedom of expression and for promoting democratic initiatives such as campaigning and voting,*

Or. en

**Amendment 14**  
**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ca. whereas ICT can be an extremely powerful enabler in efforts to bring positive and sustainable development to countries around the globe and to fight against poverty and social and economic inequalities,*

Or. en



**Amendment 15**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas citizens will refrain from interacting, expressing their opinions freely and entering into transactions if they do not have sufficient confidence in the legal framework of the new digital space; whereas the guarantee of digital rights is an essential condition for confidence on the part of citizens,

*Amendment*

D. whereas citizens will refrain from interacting, expressing their opinions freely and entering into transactions if they do not have sufficient confidence in the legal framework of the new digital space; whereas the guarantee of digital rights is an essential condition for confidence on the part of citizens, ***and whereas protection of intellectual property and other rights is a condition that must be met if business confidence is to be ensured,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 16**  
**Sajjad Karim, Silvana Koch-Mehrin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas citizens will refrain from interacting, expressing their opinions freely and entering into transactions if they do not have sufficient confidence in the legal framework of the new digital space; whereas the guarantee of digital rights is an essential condition for confidence on the part of citizens,

*Amendment*

D. whereas citizens will refrain from interacting, expressing their opinions freely and entering into transactions if they do not have sufficient confidence in the legal framework of the new digital space; whereas the guarantee of digital rights is an essential condition for confidence on the part of citizens; ***whereas the guarantee of protection of intellectual property rights (IPR) and other rights is an essential condition for confidence on the part of business,***

Or. en

**Amendment 17**  
**Marita Ulvskog**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas citizens will refrain from interacting, expressing their opinions freely and entering into transactions if they do not have sufficient confidence in the legal framework of the new digital space; whereas the guarantee of digital rights is an essential condition for confidence on the part of citizens,

*Amendment*

D. whereas citizens will refrain from interacting, expressing their opinions freely and entering into transactions if they do not have sufficient confidence in the legal framework of the new digital space; whereas the guarantee of digital rights is an essential condition for confidence on the part of citizens; ***whereas such freedom of expression and innovation both rely on the open and neutral nature of communications networks,***

Or. en

**Amendment 18**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas citizens will refrain from interacting, expressing their opinions freely and entering into transactions if they do not have sufficient confidence in the legal framework of the new digital space; whereas the guarantee of ***digital*** rights is an essential condition for confidence on the part of citizens,

*Amendment*

D. whereas citizens will refrain from interacting, expressing their opinions freely and entering into transactions if they do not have sufficient confidence in the legal framework of the new digital space; whereas the guarantee of ***fundamental*** rights ***in this context*** is an essential condition for confidence on the part of citizens,

Or. en

**Amendment 19**  
**Róza Thun Und Hohenstein, Paul Rübzig**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas citizens will refrain from interacting, expressing their opinions freely and entering into transactions if they do not have sufficient confidence in the legal framework of the new digital space; whereas the **guarantee** of digital rights is an essential condition for confidence on the part of citizens,

*Amendment*

D. whereas citizens will refrain from interacting, expressing their opinions freely and entering into transactions if they do not have sufficient confidence in the legal framework of the new digital space; whereas the **recognition and enforcement** of digital rights is an essential condition for confidence on the part of citizens,

Or. en

**Amendment 20**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Da. whereas cybercrimes, such as incitation to commit terrorist attacks, hate-based criminal acts, child pornography, have increased and are endangering individuals including children,***

Or. en

**Amendment 21**  
**Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Da. whereas the creative industries not only contribute to the EU's economic recovery but also offer attractive content and services that incentivise the use and uptake of ICTs,***

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Da. whereas Europe's cultural and creative industries not only play an essential role in promoting cultural diversity, pluralism of the media and participative democracy in Europe, but also constitute a major engine of sustainable growth and economic recovery in the European Union,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 23**  
**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Da. whereas the existing model for protection of intellectual property and other rights is under pressure, but whereas so far no satisfactory new model has been devised which ensures that***

*content providers and rightholders receive adequate payment for their goods and services,*

Or. nl

**Amendment 24**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning single market for online services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level,

*Amendment*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning single market for online services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level; *whereas particular attention must be paid to cultural and language specificities in the debate on the establishment of a single market in the creative content sector;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 25**  
**Ilda Figueiredo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas we have not yet *achieved a fully functioning single market for online services in Europe*; whereas *the free movement of* digital services is today severely *hindered by fragmented rules at national level,*

*Amendment*

E. whereas we have not yet *succeeded in guaranteeing full access to digital services for all sections of society*; whereas *access to* digital services *for all sections of society* is today severely *undermined by excessive concentration of such services in the private sector and the fact that they are being reduced in the public sector, which can be detrimental to disadvantaged*

*sections of the population,*

Or. pt

**Amendment 26**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning single market for **online** services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level,

*Amendment*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning **digital** single market for **communication and information society** services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level; **whereas European companies and public services will gain economic and social benefits from the use of advanced ICT services and applications,**

Or. en

**Amendment 27**

**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning single market for online services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level,

*Amendment*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning **digital** single market for online **and communication** services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level; **whereas European companies and public services will gain economic and social benefits from the use of advanced ICT services and applications,**

**Amendment 28**

**Paul Rübige**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning single market for online services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level,

*Amendment*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning single market for online **and communication** services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level; **whereas European companies and public services will gain economic and social benefits from the use of advanced ICT services and applications,**

**Amendment 29**

**Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek, Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning single market for online services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level,

*Amendment*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning **digital** single market for online services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level; **whereas European companies and public services will gain economic and social benefits from the use of advanced ICT services and applications,**

**Amendment 30**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning single market for online services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level,

*Amendment*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning single market for online services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services **and cross-border e-commerce** is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level,

Or. en

**Amendment 31**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning single market for online services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level,

*Amendment*

E. whereas we have not yet achieved a fully functioning **digital** single market for online services in Europe; whereas the free movement of digital services is today severely hindered by fragmented rules at national level,

Or. el

**Amendment 32**  
**Frédérique Ries**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**



*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas European democratic society, the participation of citizens in public debate and access to information in the digital world depends on a vibrant and competitive press sector as the fourth pillar of democracy,***

Or. en

**Amendment 33**

**Philippe Lamberts on behalf of the Verts/EFA Group**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas the lack of progress in creating, disseminating and using ICT is responsible for a delay in growth and productivity, and whereas young businesses with high growth potential working in the area of ICT innovation are hard pressed to establish a sustainable market position,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 34**

**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas in certain sectors market demand is still controlled nationally, for example in the case of some broadcasting services and sporting competitions, so that a 'one size fits all' model cannot provide***

*an adequate solution,*

Or. nl

**Amendment 35**

**Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek, Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas, while broadband is available to more than 90% of the EU's population, take-up occurs in only 50% of households,*

Or. en

**Amendment 36**

**Giles Chichester**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas competitive communications markets are important in ensuring that users receive maximum benefits in terms of choice, quality and affordable prices,*

Or. en

**Amendment 37**

**Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek, Sajjad Karim, Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas competitive communications markets are important in ensuring that users receive maximum benefits in terms of choice, quality and affordable prices,***

Or. en

**Amendment 38**

**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas competitive communications markets are important in ensuring that users receive maximum benefits in terms of choice, quality and affordable prices,***

Or. en

**Amendment 39**

**Amalia Sartori**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas competitive communications markets are important in ensuring that users receive maximum benefits in terms of choice, quality and affordable prices,***

Or. en

**Amendment 40**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas competitive communications markets are important in ensuring that users receive maximum benefits in terms of choice, quality and affordable prices,*

Or. en

**Amendment 41**  
**Lena Ek**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas both Commission communication COM(2009)0557 and its mystery shopping study show that cross-border e-commerce may be highly important for European consumers.*

Or. sv

**Amendment 42**  
**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas, whilst the Internet is the fastest growing retail channel, the gap between domestic and cross-border e-commerce in the EU is widening,*

**Amendment 43**  
**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas, whilst the Internet is the fastest growing retail channel, the gap between domestic and cross-border e-commerce in the EU is widening,*

Or. en

**Amendment 44**  
**Robert Goebbels**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas blocking, degradation of or discrimination against Internet content, services, applications, hardware or protocols stifles consumer choice and innovation,*

Or. en

**Amendment 45**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas the private and public sectors need to invest in new innovative platforms*

*and services such as, for example, RFID, cloud computing, eHealth, smart meters, smart mobility, etc; whereas strengthening the single European market will increase interest in investments in the European economy and markets, and lead to further economies of scale,*

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas the private and public sectors need to invest in new innovative platforms and services such as, for example, cloud computing, eHealth, smart meters, smart mobility, etc; whereas strengthening the single European market will increase interest in investments in the European economy and markets, and lead to further economies of scale,*

Or. en

**Amendment 47**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Eb. whereas the Commission Communication COM(2009)557 reveals that there is considerable potential for substantial savings through cross-border e-commerce for EU citizens and business,*

**Amendment 48**  
**Robert Goebbels**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Eb. whereas the Communication from the Commission on Cross-Border Business to Consumer e-Commerce in the EU (COM(2009)0557) reveals that there is considerable potential for substantial savings through cross-border e-commerce for EU citizens,***

Or. en

**Amendment 49**  
**Philippe Lamberts on behalf of the Verts/EFA Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ea. whereas, on the one hand, despite the target of allocating 3% of GDP to research, the European Union is stagnating at 1.9%, with the efforts of the public authorities amounting to 0.6%, while, on the other, investment in ICT accounts for 30% of the total research effort,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 50**  
**Philippe Lamberts on behalf of the Verts/EFA Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Eb. whereas the United States spends USD 50 billion per annum on the award of research contracts, an amount which is twenty times greater than in the European Union and which represents about half of the overall investment differential between the United States and Europe; whereas pre-commercial procurement in the area of ICT represents less than EUR 1 billion in the EU, as opposed to over 10 billion in the United States,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 51**  
**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

1. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a proposal for a comprehensive strategy and action plan enabling Europe to progress towards an open and prosperous digital society;  
***proposes that this new framework be called '2015.eu agenda' and be based on the model of the virtuous 2015.eu spiral;***

1. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a proposal for a comprehensive strategy and action plan enabling Europe to progress towards an open and prosperous digital society;

Or. es



**Amendment 52**

**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a proposal for a comprehensive strategy and action plan enabling Europe to progress towards an open and prosperous digital society; proposes that this new framework be called '2015.eu agenda' and be based on the model of the virtuous 2015.eu spiral;

*Amendment*

1. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a proposal for a comprehensive strategy and action plan – ***the aims of which would be defined together with Parliament and the Council*** - enabling Europe to progress towards an open and prosperous digital society, ***and offering economic, social and cultural opportunities to all EU citizens***; proposes that this new framework be called '2015.eu agenda' and be based on the model of the virtuous 2015.eu spiral;

Or. fr

**Amendment 53**

**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a proposal for a comprehensive strategy and action plan enabling Europe to progress towards an open and prosperous digital society; proposes that this new framework be called '2015.eu agenda' and be based on the model of the virtuous 2015.eu spiral;

*Amendment*

1. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a proposal for a comprehensive strategy and action plan enabling Europe to progress towards an open and prosperous digital society ***which offers both economic and social opportunities to all EU citizens***; proposes that this new framework be called '2015.eu agenda' and be based on the model of the virtuous 2015.eu spiral;

Or. nl

**Amendment 54**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a proposal for a comprehensive strategy and action plan enabling Europe to progress towards an open and prosperous digital society; proposes that this new framework be called '2015.eu agenda' and be based on the model of the virtuous 2015.eu spiral;

*Amendment*

1. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a proposal for a comprehensive strategy and action plan enabling Europe to progress towards an open and prosperous digital society; proposes that this new framework be called '2020.eu agenda' and be based on the model of the virtuous 2020.eu spiral;

Or. en

**Amendment 55**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a proposal for a comprehensive strategy and action plan enabling Europe to progress towards an open and prosperous digital society; proposes that this new framework be called '2015.eu agenda' and be based on the model of the virtuous 2015.eu spiral;

*Amendment*

1. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a proposal for ***an integrated and*** comprehensive strategy and action plan enabling Europe to progress towards an open and prosperous digital society; proposes that this new framework be called '2015.eu agenda' and be based on the model of the virtuous 2015.eu spiral;

Or. el

**Amendment 56**  
**Lena Ek**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

PE439.243v01-00

26/95

AM\806061EN.doc

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**1a. Asks the Commission to produce a legislative proposal for a catalogue of rights listing human rights for European citizens on the Internet;**

Or. sv

**Amendment 57**

**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**1a. Calls for an ambitious digital agenda at European Union level which will not only encourage investment in new networks and platforms, but also provide guarantees of universal openness, accessibility and availability, as well as of security of communication equipment and infrastructure;**

Or. fr

**Amendment 58**

**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and ***the deployment of*** next-generation infrastructure; ***emphasises that this requires policies that promote***

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and ***competition and investment in*** next-generation infrastructure ***and services; underlines that***

*access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;*

*the regulatory framework in the Union must be open and supportive of the emergence of new and alternative technologies as well as new generations of infrastructure;*

Or. en

**Amendment 59**  
**Angelika Niebler, Herbert Reul**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile **Internet** and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all **communities**, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of **users'** access to fixed and mobile **broadband** and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires **targeted** policies **that create incentives in the regulatory framework for sustained private investment in new access infrastructure and** that promote **broadband** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all **citizens**, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 60**  
**Paul Rübzig**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed

access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all *communities*, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of *users'* access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all *citizens*, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion, ***and that create incentives in the regulatory framework to support sustained private investment in next-generation access infrastructure;***

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile ***Internet*** and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that ***promote*** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all *communities*, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of *users'* access to fixed and mobile ***broadband*** and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure ***and services;*** emphasises that this requires policies that ***support competition, choice and diversity in high speed services delivering*** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all *citizens* and communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion, ***and that create incentives to sustain private investment in next-generation access infrastructures so as to exploit the potential of the Internet for the benefit of European citizens and small businesses;***

Or. en

## Amendment 62

Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 2

##### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that **promote** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

##### *Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure **and services through the creation of incentives to support investment**; emphasises that this requires policies that **support competition, choice and diversity in high speed services delivering** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

## Amendment 63

Philippe Lamberts in name of Greens/Efa Group

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 2

##### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and **the deployment of** next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that **promote** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

##### *Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and **competition and investment in** next-generation infrastructure **and services**; emphasises that this requires policies that **support choice and diversity in high speed services delivering** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities,

irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 64**  
**Giles Chichester**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet **and the deployment of** next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet, **investment in** next-generation infrastructure **and competition in services**; emphasises that this requires policies that promote **choice and diversity in high speed services delivering** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 65**  
**Sajjad Karim**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and **the deployment of** next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and **competition and investment in** next-generation infrastructure **and services**; emphasises

access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

that this requires policies that promote ***and support choice and diversity in high speed services delivering*** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and ***the deployment of*** next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that ***promote*** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and ***competition and investment in*** next-generation infrastructure ***and services***; emphasises that this requires policies that ***support choice and diversity in high speed services delivering*** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 67**  
**Amalia Sartori**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers,

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers,



through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and *the deployment of* next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that *promote* access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and *competition and investment in* next-generation infrastructure *and services*; emphasises that this requires policies that *support choice and diversity in high speed services delivering* access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 68**  
**Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access *to* fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access *and competition in* fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure *and services*; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access *and choice of services* on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 69**  
**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote ***investment and competition in these networks allowing for*** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote ***effective competition and investment delivering*** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 71**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote ***competition and investment delivering*** access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. en

**Amendment 72**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of continuing efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion; ***is concerned that the expense of using the Internet is still a significant factor for a substantial number of European citizens;***

**Amendment 73****Ioannis A. Tsoukalas****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 2***Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of **continuing** efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens **and** consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of **stepping up** efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens, consumers **and corporate users**, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of **social and economic** location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

Or. el

**Amendment 74****Matthias Groote****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 2***Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses the importance of **continuing** efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses the importance of **stepping up** efforts towards ubiquitous and high-speed access for all citizens and consumers, through the promotion of **equal, network-neutral** access to fixed and mobile Internet and the deployment of next-generation infrastructure; emphasises that this requires policies that promote access on fair terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen

faces exclusion;

Or. de

**Amendment 75**

**Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek, Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to increase their efforts to promote both take-up and effective use of Internet services by all citizens, as a way to foster economic growth and digital inclusion;**

Or. en

**Amendment 76**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; **urges** the Commission therefore to **carry out a review of the universal service obligations** and calls on Member States to **impart** new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage;

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; **calls upon** the Commission therefore to **promote all available policy instruments to achieve high-speed broadband for all in its upcoming broadband strategy, including use of the European Structural Funds, the European recovery plan and the use of the digital dividend efficiency**, and calls on Member States to **provide** new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed

coverage; *welcomes the fact that the Commission will carry out a review of the universal service obligations;*

Or. en

**Amendment 77**

**Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek, Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage;

*Amendment*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations, and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage; ***calls, furthermore, upon the Commission to promote all available policy instruments to achieve broadband for all European citizens in its upcoming broadband strategy, including the use of the European Structural Funds and of the digital dividend for extending mobile broadband coverage;***

Or. en

**Amendment 78**

**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Believes that every EU household

*Amendment*

3. Believes that every EU household

should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by **updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage**;

should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by **encouraging investment in the supply of broadband and high-speed coverage in line with market demand while at the same time promoting the development of technological leadership and the emergence of new high-quality services that can take the lead in the global market**;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 79**

**Robert Goebbels, Anni Podimata, Britta Thomsen, Patrizia Toia**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 3**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage;

##### *Amendment*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; **believes that this result could be reached using a combination of different technologies to provide cost-effective and environmentally friendly broadband connectivity in a given area based on constant, high quality performance**; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage;

Or. en

**Amendment 80**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage;

*Amendment*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage; ***calls for the competent national authorities to monitor the quality of broadband experience in order to enable consumers to benefit from the use of applications such as VOIP, video-streaming, etc.;***

Or. en

**Amendment 81**  
**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage;

*Amendment*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive ***and affordable*** price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage;

Or. es



## Amendment 82

Philippe Lamberts in name of Greens/Efa Group

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 3

##### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage;

##### *Amendment*

3. Believes that every EU household should have access to broadband Internet at a competitive price by 2013; urges the Commission therefore to carry out a review of the universal service obligations and calls on Member States to impart new impetus to the European high-speed broadband strategy, notably by updating national targets for broadband and high-speed coverage; ***draws particular attention to Article 174 of the Lisbon Treaty, noting that one solution to connecting the millions of EU citizens located in island, mountainous and sparsely populated regions within an acceptable timeframe and at reasonable cost, may be through wireless technologies such as satellite, which enables an immediate connectivity to the Internet backbone with no more than the installation of a dish and a terminal;***

Or. en

## Amendment 83

Robert Goebbels, Anni Podimata, Britta Thomsen, Patrizia Toia

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 3 a (new)

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

***3a. Notes that the most appropriate solution to the inclusion of millions of EU citizens located in insular, mountainous and sparsely populated regions within an***

*acceptable timeframe and at reasonable cost, may be through wireless technologies which enable an immediate ubiquitous connectivity to the internet backbone;*

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Paul Rübiger, Angelika Niebler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*3a. Notes that the optimal solution to include millions of EU citizens located in island, mountainous and sparsely populated regions within an acceptable timeframe and at reasonable cost, may be through wireless technologies including satellite, WIFI and others like 3G mobile, any of which would enable an immediate connection to the Internet backbone with no more than the installation of one technical standard user terminal;*

Or. en

**Amendment 85**  
**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*3a. Recalls that the universal service obligations should serve as an effective safety net for consumers while not distorting the market and not imposing an additional burden on consumers and operators;*

**Amendment 86**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3a. Recalls that the universal service regime should serve as an effective safety net for consumers while not distorting the market and not imposing an additional burden on operators and consumers;***

Or. en

**Amendment 87**  
**Lena Kolarska-Bobińska**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3a. Notes that cohesion of the Union is vital and calls, therefore, on the Commission to take extra measures to ensure achievement of this goal in rural areas and for isolated communities; believes that even before the final goal is met, that at least a basic Internet service at a competitive price should be made available to these areas and individuals;***

Or. en

**Amendment 88**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3b. Calls upon the Commission to promote all available policy instruments to achieve broadband for all in its upcoming broadband strategy, including use of the European Structural Funds, the European recovery plan and the use of the digital dividend in order to extend mobile broadband coverage;**

Or. en

**Amendment 89**  
**Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; ***recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;***

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015;

Or. en

**Amendment 90**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile

subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services; ***stresses the need for Europe to remain at the cutting edge of scientific research and innovation in the wireless services sector; also stresses the importance of general access to free public wireless networks in all public and communal locations and on public transport;***

Or. el

**Amendment 91**  
**Paul Rübzig**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to ***accelerate*** the ***harmonised*** deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the importance of ***supporting the deployment of advanced wireless technologies and*** maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world; ***underlines the importance of sustained competition and innovation in wireless services*** and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to ***promote*** the ***co-ordinated*** deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services; ***calls on the Commission and BEREC to monitor spectrum assignment and usage and report on competition and market developments;***

Or. en

**Amendment 92**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera, Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are **3G (or beyond)** users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are **mobile broadband** users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing **and enhanced** broadcast services; **insists that the allocation of the digital dividend should support the extension of coverage and quality of broadband in a non-discriminatory manner;**

Or. en

**Amendment 93**  
**Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek, Silvana Koch-Mehrin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers **are 3G (or beyond) users** by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers **have access to high-speed wireless services** by 2015; **underlines the importance of sustained competition and innovation in wireless services**; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend **in a non-discriminatory manner and** without compromising existing broadcast services;

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**Giles Chichester**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend ***in a non-discriminatory manner and*** without compromising existing broadcast services;

Or. en

**Amendment 95**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend ***in a non-discriminatory manner and*** without compromising existing broadcast services;

Or. en

**Amendment 96**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend ***in a non-discriminatory manner and*** without compromising existing broadcast services;

Or. en

**Amendment 97**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are ***high-speed mobile network*** users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

Or. en

**Amendment 98**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**



*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the *harmonised* deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the importance of maintaining Europe as the mobile continent in the world and ensuring that 75% of mobile subscribers are 3G (or beyond) users by 2015; recalls the necessity to accelerate the *coordinated* deployment of the digital dividend without compromising existing broadcast services;

Or. fr

**Amendment 99**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Stresses that the ‘digital dividend’ is a source of spectrum of great value for economic, social and cultural development; urges the Commission to recognise the value of existing very popular, competitive and economically prosperous platforms, such as digital terrestrial television, and to allow them to develop while at the same time facilitating the development of other technologies;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 100**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Recalls the necessity to accelerate the***

*harmonised deployment of the digital dividend spectrum in a coordinated manner to ensure co-existence of existing and planned use of the frequency ranges and to optimise the exploitation of this valuable resource for new services;*

Or. en

**Amendment 101**  
**Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4a. Recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend spectrum in a coordinated manner to ensure co-existence of existing and planned use of the frequency ranges and to optimise the exploitation of this valuable resource for new services such as mobile broadband;*

Or. en

**Amendment 102**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4a. Recalls the necessity to accelerate the harmonised deployment of the digital dividend spectrum in a coordinated manner to ensure co-existence of existing and planned use of the frequency ranges and to optimise the exploitation of this valuable resource for new services such as mobile broadband;*

**Amendment 103**

**Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Calls on the Radio Spectrum Committee to address practical and technical requirements to ensure the timely availability of spectrum, with sufficient flexibility, to enable the deployment of new technologies and services, including mobile broadband, to support the objectives of the 2015.eu agenda;***

Or. en

**Amendment 104**

**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Urges the Commission to recognise the value of enabling highly popular, competitive and economically prosperous existing platforms, such as digital terrestrial television, to evolve, as well as facilitating the development of other new technologies;***

Or. en

**Amendment 105**  
**Lena Ek**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**4a. Stresses the great importance of the Internet for education and preventing and reducing social exclusion;**

Or. sv

**Amendment 106**  
**Paul Rübzig, Róza Thun Und Hohenstein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**4a. The Commission should carry out an impact assessment to examine how an EU-wide number portability can be realised;**

Or. en

**Amendment 107**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**4a. Considers that by 2015 all European research institutes and infrastructures must be linked by Gbps ultra-high speed transmission networks, creating a European research community intranet;**

Or. el

**Amendment 108**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4b. Underlines the need for further assessment and research into potential interference between existing and future users of the spectrum so as to mitigate against potential negative consequences for consumers;***

Or. en

**Amendment 109**  
**Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4b. Underlines the need for further assessment and research into potential interference between existing and future users of the spectrum so as to mitigate against potential negative consequences for consumers;***

Or. en

**Amendment 110**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4b. Underlines the need for further assessment and research into potential interference between existing and future users of the spectrum so as to mitigate against potential negative consequences for consumers;***

Or. en

**Amendment 111  
Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households ***should be*** connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, ***Member States should strive to ensure that*** 50% of EU households ***are*** connected to high-speed networks by 2015; ***underlines, however, that whilst high-speed broadband penetration targets are useful, the real driver in improving connectivity for all is experimentation and adaption based on market demand; underlines that state aid, when applicable, should support not only a more widespread broadband penetration connecting citizens all over Europe, but also new technological and innovative leadership in the EU;***

Or. en

**Amendment 112  
Ilda Figueiredo**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 5**

PE439.243v01-00

54/95

AM\806061EN.doc

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015 ***and that steps should be taken to ensure full availability of and access to the information and communication resources afforded by new technologies, including broadband, for people living in the outermost regions;***

Or. pt

**Amendment 113**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015, ***and 100% by 2020; recalls the importance of an appropriate policy framework that enables the massive public and private investments needed to achieve this objective;***

Or. en

**Amendment 114**

**Angelika Niebler, Herbert Reul**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households

should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015; *recalls the importance of an appropriate policy framework that enables the massive private investments needed to achieve this objective;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 115**

**Patrizia Toia**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

###### *Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015; *underlines that European policies should aim at promoting massive private investments in order to achieve this objective;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 116**

**Paul Rübzig**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

###### *Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015; *recalls the importance of an appropriate policy framework that enables the massive private investments needed to achieve this objective;*

Or. en



**Amendment 117**

**Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek, Vicky Ford**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015; ***recalls the importance of an appropriate policy framework that enables investments and competition needed to achieve this objective;***

Or. en

**Amendment 118**

**Ivailo Kalfin, Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015; ***stresses that special attention should be paid to groups who are in need, notably people with school-age children and people who are physically isolated;***

Or. en

**Amendment 119**

**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015; ***calls, therefore, on Member States to take the necessary steps to achieve this European goal;***

Or. en

**Amendment 120**

**Lena Kolarska-Bobińska**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of **EU** households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of households ***in all EU regions*** should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015 ***and that fibre-optic lines should be connected directly to households in as many places as possible;***

Or. en

**Amendment 121**

**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be ***connected to high-speed networks by 2015;***

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be ***capable of achieving speeds of around 100 Mbps; in remote, mountainous and island areas of the EU this proportion should be no less than 25%;***

**Amendment 122**

**Robert Goebbels, Anni Podimata, Britta Thomsen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015 *enabling a reliable and improved end-user experience in line with consumer expectations and needs*;

Or. en

**Amendment 123**

**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to **very** high-speed networks by 2015;

Or. en

**Amendment 124**

**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates

*Amendment*

5. Considers that, as Internet access rates

are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to high-speed networks by 2015;

are increasing, 50% of EU households should be connected to *very* high-speed networks by 2015;

Or. en

**Amendment 125**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Calls on the Commission to stimulate the competition among Internet providers in order to guarantee faster and cheaper Internet access;***

Or. en

**Amendment 126**  
**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Takes the view, firstly, that home broadband connectivity in particular must be promoted in view of the capacity available via fixed and mobile networks, and secondly that 3G and future networks should also be promoted, bearing in mind Europe's established position as a 'mobile' region;***

Or. es

**Amendment 127**  
**Angelika Niebler, Herbert Reul**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Calls on Member States to transpose the telecoms package before the established deadline, in particular the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment to stimulate investment while safeguarding competition;

*Amendment*

6. Calls on Member States to transpose the telecoms package before the established deadline, in particular the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment to stimulate investment while safeguarding competition; ***insists that any guidance on the application of the telecoms package to Next Generation Access needs to give full effect to the concepts introduced in the directives to foster the deployment of these networks; considers therefore that the Commission should revise its present approach to regulation of NGA and re-evaluate its current project of an NGA Recommendation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 128**  
**Giles Chichester**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Calls on Member States to transpose the telecoms package before the established deadline, ***in particular*** the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment ***to stimulate*** investment ***while safeguarding*** competition;

*Amendment*

6. Calls on Member States to ***fully enforce the EU telecoms framework, empower national regulators and*** transpose the telecoms package before the established, deadline, ***including*** the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks ***functional separation*** and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment ***that stimulates*** investment ***and promotes*** competition;

**Amendment 129**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Calls on Member States to transpose the telecoms package before the established deadline, ***in particular*** the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment ***to stimulate*** investment ***while safeguarding*** competition;

*Amendment*

6. Calls on Member States to ***fully enforce the EU telecoms framework, empower national regulators and*** transpose the telecoms package before the established, deadline, ***including*** the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks ***functional separation*** and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment ***that stimulates*** investment ***and promotes*** competition;

**Amendment 130**  
**Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek, Sajjad Karim, Vicky Ford**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Calls on Member States to transpose the telecoms package before the established deadline, ***in particular*** the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment ***to stimulate*** investment while safeguarding competition;

*Amendment*

6. Calls on Member States to ***fully enforce the EU telecoms framework, empower national regulators and*** transpose the telecoms package before the established deadline, ***including*** the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks, ***functional separation*** and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment ***that stimulates*** investment ***and*** competition;

**Amendment 131**  
**Philippe Lamberts in name of Greens/Efa Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Calls on Member States to **transpose** the telecoms package before the established deadline, **in particular the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment to stimulate investment while safeguarding competition;**

*Amendment*

6. Calls on Member States to **fully enforce** the telecoms package **and to empower the national regulators** before the established deadline;

Or. en

**Amendment 132**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera, Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Calls on Member States to transpose the telecoms package before the established deadline, **in particular the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment to stimulate investment while safeguarding competition;**

*Amendment*

6. Calls on Member States to transpose the telecoms package before the established deadline **and to fully enforce it**, which **provides** for a stable regulatory environment **that stimulates** investment **and promotes** competition;

Or. en

**Amendment 133**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Calls on Member States to transpose the telecoms package before the established deadline, in particular the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment to **stimulate** investment while safeguarding competition

*Amendment*

6. Calls on Member States to transpose the telecoms package before the established deadline, in particular the new provisions on Next Generation Access (NGA) networks and spectrum, which provide for a stable regulatory environment to **promote** investment while safeguarding competition

Or. el

**Amendment 134**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. Stresses the need for the telecoms package and further reforms to be rapidly implemented in order to open up to different infrastructures, new operators and services, thereby increasing the level of broadband penetration and accessibility, remembering that new offers and services put competitive pressure on all current actors as regards prices and services;**

Or. en

**Amendment 135**  
**Giles Chichester**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. Calls on Member States to**



*reinvigorate their efforts to achieve competitive markets for ICT networks, products and services and also an enhanced single market for information society services;*

Or. en

**Amendment 136**  
**Philippe Lamberts in name of Greens/Efa Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6a. Calls on Member States to reinvigorate their efforts to achieve competitive markets for ICT networks, products and services and also an enhanced single market for information society services;*

Or. en

**Amendment 137**  
**Adina-Ioana Vălean, Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Fiona Hall, Jens Rohde, Sajjad Karim**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6a. Calls on Member States to reinvigorate their efforts to achieve competitive markets for ICT networks, products and services and also an enhanced single market for information society services;*

Or. en

**Amendment 138**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. Calls on Member States to reinvigorate their efforts to achieve competitive markets for ICT networks, products and services and also an enhanced single market for information society services;**

Or. en

**Amendment 139**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. Considers that it is necessary to increase the effectiveness of regulatory coordination by ensuring that BEREC is fully operational as soon as possible;**

Or. en

**Amendment 140**  
**Giles Chichester**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6b. Calls on stakeholders to adopt open models for communications network deployment to help boost innovation and drive demand;**

**Amendment 141**  
**Philippe Lamberts in name of Greens/Efa Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6b. Calls on stakeholders to adopt open models for communications network deployment to help boost innovation and drive demand;**

**Amendment 142**  
**Adina-Ioana Vălean, Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Fiona Hall, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek, Sajjad Karim**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6b. Calls on stakeholders to adopt open models for communications network deployment to help boost innovation and drive demand;**

**Amendment 143**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6b. Calls on stakeholders to adopt open models for communications network**

*deployment to help boost innovation and drive demand;*

Or. en

**Amendment 144**  
**Amalia Sartori**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6a. Calls on stakeholders to adopt open models for communications network deployment to help boost innovation and drive demand;*

Or. en

**Amendment 145**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6a. Calls on stakeholders to adopt open models for communications network deployment to help boost innovation and drive demand;*

Or. en

**Amendment 146**  
**Giles Chichester**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. Recalls the need for transparency and predictability of regulation and calls on the Commission to continue to integrate Better Regulation principles in the preparation of legislative and non-legislative initiatives, in particular through targeted and timely impact assessments;**

Or. en

**Amendment 147**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**7. Recalls that one aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 148**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**7. Recalls that one aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition**

*deleted*

*in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only;*

Or. en

**Amendment 149**

**Adina-Ioana Vălean, Fiona Hall, Silvana Koch-Mehrin, Jens Rohde, Lena Ek**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7. Recalls that one aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 150**

**Giles Chichester**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that *one aim* of the new electronic communications regulatory framework *is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only;*

7. Recalls that *the aims* of the new electronic communications regulatory framework *are to promote competition in electronic communications networks and services, to contribute to the development of the internal market and promote the interests of European citizens. In pursuit of these aims, regulators should inter alia impose ex ante regulatory obligations only where there is no effective and sustainable competition and should relax them as soon as that condition is fulfilled;*

**Amendment 151**

**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that ***one aim*** of the new electronic communications regulatory framework ***is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only;***

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that ***the aims*** of the new electronic communications regulatory framework ***are to promote competition in electronic communications networks and services, to contribute to the development of the internal market and promote the interests of European citizens. In pursuit of these aims, regulators should inter alia impose ex ante regulatory obligations only where there is no effective and sustainable competition and should relax them as soon as that condition is fulfilled;***

**Amendment 152**

**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that ***one aim*** of the new electronic communications regulatory framework ***is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only;***

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that ***the aims*** of the new electronic communications regulatory framework ***are to promote competition in electronic communications networks and services, to contribute to a fully functioning single market and promote the interests of European citizens. While the ultimate aim for the electronic communications market is to be governed by competition law only, regulators should promote ex ante obligations where there is no effective and sustainable***

*competition and relax them as soon as competition on the market is restored;*

Or. en

**Amendment 153**  
**Philippe Lamberts in name of Greens/Efa Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that *one aim* of the new electronic communications regulatory framework *is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only;*

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that *the aims* of the new electronic communications regulatory framework *are to promote competition in electronic communications networks and services, to contribute to the development of the internal market and to promote the interests of the citizens;*

Or. en

**Amendment 154**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that *one aim* of the new electronic communications regulatory framework *is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only;*

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that *the aims* of the new electronic communications regulatory framework *are to contribute to the development of the internal market and to promote competition in electronic communications networks and services in order to endorse the interests of European citizens; as these objectives are achieved, regulators should progressively reduce regulation;*

Or. en



**Amendment 155**  
**Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that **one** aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is **progressively** to **reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only**;

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that the aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is to **encourage investment, competition and innovation, with access regulation being relaxed once there is effective competition in place**;

Or. en

**Amendment 156**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that **one** aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is **progressively** to **reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only**;

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that the aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is to **encourage investment, competition and innovation, with access regulation being relaxed once there is effective competition in place**;

Or. en

**Amendment 157**  
**Robert Goebbels, Anni Podimata, Britta Thomsen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that one aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops ***and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only***;

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that one aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops;

Or. en

**Amendment 158**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that one aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only;

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that one aim of the new electronic communications regulatory framework is ***to simplify and*** progressively to reduce ex ante sector-specific rules as competition in the markets develops and, ultimately, for electronic communications to be governed by competition law only;

Or. el

**Amendment 159**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***7a. Emphasises that infrastructure competition policies must be balanced with policies that promote access on fair***

*terms and at competitive prices for all communities, irrespective of location, thereby ensuring that no European citizen faces exclusion;*

Or. en

**Amendment 160**  
**Philippe Lamberts in name of Greens/Efa Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7a. Recalls that interoperability and accessibility are interlinked and are the bricks upon which an efficient information society will be built, in order for products, infrastructures and services to interoperate with each other so that Europeans can access services and data irrespective of which software they use; recalls in this regards that Open Standards, as defined in the European Interoperability Framework V1.0 should be the basis for that interoperability and accessibility;*

Or. en

**Amendment 161**  
**Ivailo Kalfin, Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

8. Insists that digital competences are crucial for an inclusive digital society and that all EU citizens should be empowered with the appropriate digital skills; emphasises the essential commitment to

8. Insists that digital competences are crucial for an inclusive digital society and that all EU citizens should be empowered with the appropriate digital skills; *considers that older people and people*

reduce digital literacy and competence gaps by half by 2015;

*with low incomes are in particular need of digital literacy programmes; emphasises the essential commitment to reduce digital literacy and competence gaps by half by 2015; **calls on the Commission and the Member States to tackle the emerging second digital divide, the disparities between different groups of society in terms of Internet use;***

Or. en

**Amendment 162**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Insists that digital competences are crucial for an inclusive digital society and that all EU citizens should be empowered with the appropriate digital skills; emphasises the essential commitment to reduce digital literacy and competence gaps by half by 2015;

*Amendment*

8. Insists that digital competences are crucial for an inclusive digital society and that all EU citizens should be empowered with the appropriate digital skills; **stresses that digital competences could help disadvantaged people to be included into society and** emphasises the essential commitment to reduce digital literacy and competence gaps by half by 2015 **and to eliminate them by 2020;**

Or. en

**Amendment 163**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Insists that digital competences are crucial for an inclusive digital society and that all EU citizens should be empowered

*Amendment*

8. Insists that digital competences are crucial for an inclusive digital society and that all EU citizens should be empowered

with the appropriate digital skills;  
emphasises the essential commitment to  
reduce digital literacy and competence gaps  
by half by 2015;

with the appropriate digital skills;  
emphasises the essential commitment to  
reduce digital literacy and competence  
gaps by half by 2015; ***stresses the need to  
promote distance and lifelong learning by  
making use of new those technologies;***

Or. el

**Amendment 164**  
**Giles Chichester**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Insists that digital competences are  
crucial for an inclusive digital society and  
that all EU citizens should be empowered  
***with*** the appropriate digital skills;  
emphasises the essential commitment to  
reduce digital literacy and competence  
gaps by half by 2015;

*Amendment*

8. Insists that digital competences are  
crucial for an inclusive digital society and  
that all EU citizens should be empowered  
***and have the incentives to develop*** the  
appropriate digital skills ***and  
understanding***; emphasises the essential  
commitment to reduce digital literacy and  
competence gaps by half by 2015;

Or. en

**Amendment 165**  
**Ivailo Kalfin, Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***8a. Considers that the 2015.eu strategy  
should ensure a vibrant knowledge society  
by enabling substantial expansion of  
tertiary education and life-long learning  
opportunities through better and  
accessible education and training  
programmes;***

**Amendment 166**  
**Ioan Enciu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***8a. Calls on the Commission to come forward with a digital plan to promote on-line business opportunities, aimed primarily at offering alternatives to those people recently made unemployed in the context of the financial crisis. The plan should consist of making available affordable software and hardware alongside free Internet connection and free-of-charge consultancy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 167**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***8a. Points out that one of the assets of the new Digital Agenda for Europe is its strong social dimension; it is in fact a means of improving the living conditions of individuals and society as a whole; calls on the Commission, therefore, to initiate positive promotional measures for sections of the population with little schooling, the elderly, disabled people and all minority groups in order to enable them to master the new communication tools and gain access to all public services;***

Or. it

**Amendment 168**  
**Frédérique Ries**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***8a. Stresses that, in order to respond to users' demands and expectations, the European digital agenda should ensure appropriate market and legal conditions for the growth and competitiveness of the press sector, including copyright protection, a competitive advertising market and zero rate VAT, in order to strengthen publishers' investment and innovation in digital content;***

Or. en

**Amendment 169**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

9. Stresses that all primary and secondary schools must have high-speed Internet connections by 2015;

9. Stresses that all primary and secondary schools must have high-speed Internet connections ***and ICT training, and that e-learning should become an integral part of lifelong learning activities*** by 2015;

Or. en

**Amendment 170**  
**Philippe Lamberts in the name of the Greens/Efa Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Stresses that all primary and secondary schools must have high-speed Internet connections by 2015;

*Amendment*

9. Stresses that all primary and secondary schools must have high-speed Internet connections by 2015 *with the support of the regional and cohesion policy*;

Or. en

**Amendment 171**  
**Robert Goebbels, Anni Podimata, Britta Thomsen, Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Stresses that all primary and secondary schools must have high-speed Internet connections by 2015;

*Amendment*

9. Stresses that all primary and secondary schools must have *reliable, quality Internet connections by 2013 and* high-speed Internet connections by 2015;

Or. en

**Amendment 172**  
**Britta Thomsen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*9a. Proposes that action plans be implemented to ensure that ICT is integrated into teaching and is used by teachers as a natural tool in learning processes;*



**Amendment 173**

**Robert Goebbels, Anni Podimata, Britta Thomsen, Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***9a. Underlines the importance of broadband for European citizens' health enabling the use of efficient health information technologies, enhancing the quality of care, extending the geographic reach of healthcare to rural insular, mountainous and sparsely populated areas, facilitating in-home care especially for seniors and people with disabilities and reducing unnecessary treatments and costly patient transfers;***

**Amendment 174**

**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

10. Proposes the launch of ***a 'Digital literacy*** action plan' at EU and Member State levels, notably comprising: specific digital literacy training opportunities for groups at risk of exclusion; incentives for private-sector initiatives to provide digital skills training to all employees; a European-wide 'Be smart online!' initiative to make all students familiar with the safe use of ICT and online services; and a common EU-level ICT certification scheme;

10. Proposes the launch of ***an 'e-inclusion*** action plan' at EU and Member State levels, notably comprising: specific digital literacy training opportunities for groups at risk of exclusion; incentives for private-sector initiatives to provide digital skills training to all employees; a European-wide 'Be smart online!' initiative to make all students familiar with the safe use of ICT and online services; ***the involvement of the ICT sector, and especially the content industry, in the development of user-friendly products;*** and a common EU-level

ICT certification scheme;

Or. es

**Amendment 175**

**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. 10. Proposes the launch of a 'Digital literacy action plan' at EU and Member State levels, notably comprising: specific digital literacy training opportunities for groups at risk of exclusion; incentives for private-sector initiatives to provide digital skills training to all employees; a European-wide 'Be smart online!' initiative to make all students familiar with the safe use of ICT and online services; and a common EU-level ICT certification scheme;

*Amendment*

10. 10. Proposes the launch of a 'Digital literacy action plan' at EU and Member State levels, notably comprising: ***digital literacy at all levels of education with a view to the development of digital skills and to gaining familiarity with new technologies***, specific digital literacy training opportunities for groups at risk of exclusion; incentives for private-sector initiatives to provide digital skills training to all employees; a European-wide 'Be smart online!' initiative to make all students familiar with the safe use of ICT and online services; and a common EU-level ICT certification scheme;

Or. nl

**Amendment 176**

**Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Proposes the launch of a 'Digital literacy action plan' at EU and Member State levels, notably comprising: specific digital literacy training opportunities for groups at risk of exclusion; incentives for private-sector initiatives to provide digital

*Amendment*

10. Proposes the launch of a 'Digital literacy action plan' at EU and Member State levels, notably comprising: specific digital literacy training opportunities for groups at risk of exclusion; incentives for private-sector initiatives to provide digital

skills training to all employees; a European-wide 'Be smart online!' initiative to make all students familiar with the safe use of ICT and online services; and a common EU-level ICT certification scheme;

skills training to all employees; a European-wide 'Be smart online!' initiative to make all students, ***including those engaged in life-long learning and professional training***, familiar with the safe use of ICT and online services; and a common EU-level ICT certification scheme;

Or. en

**Amendment 177**

**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Believes that e-skills should be a central aspect of EU policies as they are the main drivers of Europe's innovation society, and therefore the EU and the Member States, taking full advantage of the strategic and operational opportunities offered by information and communication technologies, need to ensure that the knowledge, skills, competence and creativity of the European workforce meet the highest global standard and are constantly updated through a process of effective lifelong learning;***

Or. en

**Amendment 178**

**Ioan Enciu**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Stresses the need to launch a public digital awareness campaign to provide middle-aged citizens, especially citizens with children, with basic digital and Internet knowledge by increasing their IT knowledge to close the gap with the younger generation, so that they can provide a certain Internet privacy and security protection for themselves and their family members;***

Or. en

**Amendment 179**

**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Draws attention to the fact that there is a lack of 400 000 IT professionals on the European labour market and calls on the Member States to take all necessary measures to inspire young professionals to choose ICT as a career; calls on Member States in the meantime to place more emphasis in their national education programmes on natural science subjects, such as maths and physics, for primary school pupils;***

Or. en

**Amendment 180**

**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Takes the view that, as there is a real and urgent need for action to meet the demand for ICT skills in Europe in even the short to medium term, a better data basis for e-skills monitoring will be needed; calls on the EU institutions to take further actions to create this data base;***

Or. en

**Amendment 181**  
**Ivailo Kalfin, Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware of their basic digital rights through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights in the digital environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate;

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware of their basic digital rights through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights in the digital environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate; ***stresses however that there should be no distinction between the rights in the digital world and the real world, and that the digital rights should be considered within the overall framework of human rights;***

Or. en

**Amendment 182**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware *of* their **basic digital rights through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights in the digital environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate;**

*Amendment*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware **that** their **fundamental** rights **also apply in a digital context;**

Or. en

**Amendment 183**

**Philippe Lamberts in name of the Greens/Efa Group**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware of their basic digital rights through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights in the digital environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate;

*Amendment*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware of their basic digital rights through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights in the digital environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate; **recommends that these rights be enshrined in a directive under the ad hoc legal base;**

Or. en

**Amendment 184**

**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware of their basic digital rights through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights in the digital

*Amendment*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware of their basic digital rights **and obligations** through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights

environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate;

*and obligations* in the digital environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate;

Or. en

**Amendment 185**  
**Sajjad Karim, Silvana Koch-Mehrin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware of their basic digital rights through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights in the digital environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate;

*Amendment*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware of their basic digital rights *and obligations* through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights in the digital environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate;

Or. en

**Amendment 186**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware of their basic digital rights through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights in the digital environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate;

*Amendment*

11. Emphasises that all EU citizens should be made aware of their basic digital rights *and obligations* through a European Charter of citizens' and consumers' rights in the digital environment, consolidating and updating the Community acquis as appropriate;

Or. el

**Amendment 187**  
**Philippe Lamberts in name of the Greens/Efa Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Calls on the Commission to report on the development of Internet blocking and filtering, and the impact of such regulations on Internet users' rights;***

Or. en

**Amendment 188**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

12. Believes firmly that the protection of privacy constitutes a core value and that all users should have control of their personal data, including the 'right to be forgotten'; calls therefore for the adaptation of the Data Protection Directive to the current digital environment;

12. Believes firmly that the protection of privacy constitutes a core value and that all users should have control of their personal data, including the 'right to be forgotten' ***and 'the right to transmission of their data'***; calls therefore for the adaptation of the Data Protection Directive to the current digital environment;

Or. el

**Amendment 189**  
**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

12. Believes firmly that the protection of

12. Believes firmly that the protection of



privacy constitutes a core value and that all users should have control of their personal data, including the ‘right to be forgotten’; calls therefore for the adaptation of the Data Protection Directive to the current digital environment;

privacy constitutes a core value and that all users should have control of their personal data, including the ‘right to be forgotten’; calls therefore for the adaptation of the Data Protection Directive to the current digital environment; ***points to the need for a special approach in the case of minors and young adults;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 190**  
**Matthias Groot**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Believes firmly that the protection of privacy constitutes a core value and that all users ***should*** have control of their personal data, including the ‘right to be forgotten’; calls therefore for the adaptation of the Data Protection Directive to the current digital environment;

*Amendment*

12. Believes firmly that the protection of privacy constitutes a core value and that all users ***must*** have control of their personal data, including the ‘right to be forgotten’; calls therefore for the adaptation of the Data Protection Directive to the current digital environment;

Or. de

**Amendment 191**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***12a. Underlines the importance of digital users being able to have confidence in their use of information society services, and in this perspective calls for comprehensive cooperation between all stakeholders in order to ensure the security and protection of the personal***

*Amendment*

*data and privacy of digital users; calls on the Commission to extend the mandate of ENISA and to enhance its competencies in order to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of the Action plan for European Information Infrastructure Protection;*

Or. en

**Amendment 192**  
**Ivailo Kalfin, Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Commission to take further action to fight cybercrime and spam and urges all Member States to ratify the *Cybercrime Convention*;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission to take further action to fight cybercrime and spam; *calls therefore on the Commission to take further concrete actions to secure the European Union's cyberspace, and to effectively engage and enhance international cooperation in that area,* and urges Member States to ratify *and implement the Council of Europe's Convention on Cybercrime; recalls that almost half of the Member States have still not yet ratified the Convention;*

Or. en

**Amendment 193**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Commission to take further action to fight cybercrime and spam and urges all Member States to ratify the

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission to take further action to fight cybercrime and spam and urges all Member States to ratify the

Cybercrime Convention;

Cybercrime Convention, *with a view to prosecuting all new types of offence linked to cybercrime, illegal use of personal data, Internet stalking and the sending of unwanted material*;

Or. it

**Amendment 194**

**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Commission to take further action to fight cybercrime and spam and urges all Member States to ratify the Cybercrime Convention;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission to take further action to fight cybercrime, **online harassment** and spam and urges all Member States to ratify the Cybercrime Convention **within a reasonable period**;

Or. el

**Amendment 195**

**Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Commission to take further action to fight cybercrime and spam and urges all Member States to ratify the Cybercrime Convention;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission to take further actions to fight cybercrime, spam **and fraud in the online advertising sector** and urges all Member States to ratify the Cybercrime Convention;

Or. en

**Amendment 196**  
**Ilda Figueiredo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Commission to take further action to fight cybercrime and spam and urges all Member States to ratify the Cybercrime Convention;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Commission **and the Member States** to take further action to fight cybercrime and spam and urges all Member States to ratify the Cybercrime Convention;

Or. pt

**Amendment 197**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls **on** the Commission to take further action to fight cybercrime and spam and urges all Member States to ratify the Cybercrime Convention;

*Amendment*

13. Calls the Commission to take further actions to fight cybercrime and spam and urges all Member States to ratify the **Council of Europe's** Cybercrime Convention;

Or. en

**Amendment 198**  
**Matthias Groote**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**13a. Calls on all Member States to guarantee freedom of information and freedom of expression for users and, even in combating internet crime, to refrain from violating these fundamental rights**

*through measures such as internet blocking;*

Or. de

**Amendment 199**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13a. Calls on the Council and the Commission to develop a comprehensive strategy to combat cybercrime, including by taking forward recent initiatives for the detection of serious crime and terrorism and by creating an EU digital platform for assistance to victims of trafficking, identity theft and identity fraud;*

Or. en

**Amendment 200**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13a. Calls on the Commission to assess the legality and effectiveness of measures being imposed in various Member States aimed at limiting the diffusion and exchange of malicious data, such as online games or images that praise violence against most vulnerable people (women and children), terrorism and paedophilia;*

Or. en

**Amendment 201**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Stresses the importance of electronic signatures and of the Private Key Infrastructure (PKI) for Pan-European secure e-Government services and calls on the Commission to set-up a European Validation Authorities Gateway in order to ensure cross-border interoperability for electronic signatures;***

Or. en

**Amendment 202**  
**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Calls on the Member States to take steps with a view to making a secure electronic identification available to everyone in Europe;***

Or. es

**Amendment 203**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Stresses that a comprehensive, participative and inclusive approach to the European Union's digital agenda is highly dependent on non-discriminatory access to services for all citizens and on the effective interoperability of those services;***

Or. fr